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Via Email (pdaa@pdaa.org) Only 

Honorable David A. Strouse, President 

Pennsylvania District Attorney Association 

2929 North Front Street 

Harrisburg, PA 17110 

 

Re: Concerns Regarding ICE Cooperation and Presence  

Dear District Attorney Strouse: 

On behalf of the Pennsylvania Commission for Fairness & Justice (“PCFJ” or “Commission”) (formerly 

the Pennsylvania Interbranch Commission for Gender, Racial, and Ethnic Fairness), I write to raise 

concerns regarding the ongoing threat of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement (“ICE”) detentions 

in and around courthouses. These enforcement actions create a significant barrier to access to justice, 

particularly for immigrant communities and other vulnerable populations who may find themselves 

litigants in civil matters or the victims of human trafficking, domestic abuse, sexual assault, or gang 

violence.1 As district attorney, you play a crucial role in ensuring that all residents—regardless of 

immigration status—can safely participate in the legal system. 

By way of background, the Commission was established in 2005 by the three branches of Pennsylvania 

government. The purpose of PCFJ is to promote equal application of the law. We fulfill that purpose by, 

among other things, implementing the findings and recommendations of the Final Report published by 

the Pennsylvania Supreme Court Committee on Racial and Gender Bias in the Justice System in 2003.2  

The Commission has long recognized that the presence of ICE agents in judicial spaces undermines public 

trust in the judiciary, discourages participation in legal proceedings, and ultimately impedes the fair 

administration of justice. Several years ago, the Commission received numerous reports of judges and court 

personnel barring individuals’ entry into ARD programs based on their immigration status and assisting 

 
1 To be clear, research demonstrates that immigrants commit crimes at lower rates than the U.S.-born population. 
See, e.g., American Immigration Council, Debunking the Myth of  Immigrants and Crime 1, 2-4 (Oct. 2024), 
https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/sites/default/files/research/debunking_the_myth_of_immigrants_
and_crime.pdf (citing 19 research reports published from 2017 to 2024 finding that the proportion of immigrants 
either has no effect on or is associated with lower violent and property crime rates); and Michael T. Light & Ty 
Miller, Does Undocumented Immigration Increase Violent Crime?, 56 J. Criminology 1, 13-14 (March 25, 2018), 
https://pmc.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/articles/PMC6241529/pdf/nihms960696.pdf (finding that, over the period of 1990 
to 2014, undocumented immigration is generally associated with decreasing violent crime, even when one accounts 
for the possibility of decreased reporting). 
2 See Final Report of the Pennsylvania Supreme Court Committee on Racial and Gender Bias in the Justice System, 
available at https://pa-interbranchcommission.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/01/FinalReport.pdf. 

https://pa-interbranchcommission.com/
mailto:pdaa@pdaa.org
https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/sites/default/files/research/debunking_the_myth_of_immigrants_and_crime.pdf
https://www.americanimmigrationcouncil.org/sites/default/files/research/debunking_the_myth_of_immigrants_and_crime.pdf
https://pmc.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/articles/PMC6241529/pdf/nihms960696.pdf
https://pa-interbranchcommission.com/wp-content/uploads/2022/01/FinalReport.pdf
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ICE agents with detaining and arresting individuals when they appeared for trial or to conduct other court 

business. The Commission submitted letters to the Court in 2018 and 2020, detailing these reports and the 

chilling effect that the fear of immigration enforcement has on state courts. The Commission also worked 

with the Pennsylvania Bar Association (“PBA”) to draft and submit proposed guidelines to the Court, 

recommending that the Court adopt and promulgate same to all judicial districts. The guidelines were 

designed to reduce ICE’s presence in state courthouses and efforts to arrest and detain immigrants absent 

a judicial warrant. The Commission has seen a recent uptick in similar reports of actual and attempted 

detentions in recent months. 

When victims, witnesses, and defendants fear that seeking justice may result in detention or deportation, 
they are far less likely to report crimes, cooperate with law enforcement, or appear in court. This fear 
undermines public safety and the integrity of the justice system. Studies show that ICE enforcement in 
courthouse settings leads to a decline in crime reporting, particularly in cases of domestic violence, labor 
exploitation, and other serious offenses.3 

As a leader in the justice system, your office can take meaningful steps to mitigate the harm caused by these 
enforcement actions: 

1. Publicly Oppose ICE Arrests in and Around Courthouses – Prosecutors can be powerful 
voices in advocating against ICE enforcement that deters witnesses and victims from coming forward. 
Public statements and policy recommendations can influence how enforcement actions are conducted. 

2. Implement Non-Cooperation Policies – Many district attorneys nationwide have taken 
steps to limit cooperation with civil immigration enforcement, ensuring that local prosecutorial resources 
are not used to facilitate ICE detentions. Your office can adopt policies that prevent unnecessary disclosure 
of immigration status or case information to immigration authorities. 

3. Encourage Safer Reporting and Testimony Options – Work with local law enforcement 
and community organizations to develop safe reporting mechanisms that reduce fear, such as alternative 
locations for victim and witness interviews or virtual testimony options when appropriate. 

4. Train Prosecutors and Staff – Ensure that attorneys and staff in your office are trained on 
the collateral consequences of immigration enforcement and understand how to work with immigrant 
communities without exposing them to unnecessary risk. 

5. Support Legislation and Policies that Protect Access to Justice – Advocate for policies that 
prevent ICE from using courthouses as enforcement zones, recognizing that a justice system cannot 
function if people are too afraid to participate. 

 
3 See, e.g., ACLU & Nat’l Immigrant Women's Advoc. Project, Freezing Out Justice: How immigration arrests at courthouses 
are undermining the justice system (2018), https://assets.aclu.org/live/uploads/publications/rep18-icecourthouse-
combined-rel01.pdf. The study surveyed 232 law enforcement officers in 24 states; 103 judges, three court staff, 
and two court administrators in 25 states; 50 prosecutors in 19 states; and 389 survivor advocates and legal 
service providers spread across all 50 states. It found that when immigration officers conduct arrests in 
courthouses, the ability of law enforcement, prosecutors, and judges to deliver justice is significantly impaired. 
82% of responding prosecutors reported that, following ICE’s expanded presence in courthouses, domestic violence 
went underreported and became harder to investigate and/or prosecute. 70% of prosecutors reported the same for 
sexual assault, as did 55% for human trafficking and 48% for child abuse.  

https://pa-interbranchcommission.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/FINAL-Memo-w-Attach-on-State-Court-Immigration-Issues.pdf
chrome-extension://efaidnbmnnnibpcajpcglclefindmkaj/https:/pa-interbranchcommission.com/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/Second-Letter-to-CJ-Re-ICE-in-State-Courthouses.pdf
https://assets.aclu.org/live/uploads/publications/rep18-icecourthouse-combined-rel01.pdf
https://assets.aclu.org/live/uploads/publications/rep18-icecourthouse-combined-rel01.pdf
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Your leadership is essential in protecting the integrity of Pennsylvania’s justice system. Ensuring that all 
individuals—regardless of immigration status—feel safe reporting crimes, testifying, and seeking justice 
strengthens public safety and community trust. I would welcome the opportunity to discuss how we can 
work together to address this issue. We appreciate your thoughtful consideration and commitment to the 
safety of our community. 

Sincerely, 

 
Maraleen D. Shields, Esquire 
Executive Director 
Pennsylvania Commission for Fairness & Justice 
cc: The Honorable Brian R. Sinnett, Adams County (bsinnett@adamscounty.us) 
 The Honorable Stephen A. Zappala, Allegheny County (szappala@alleghenycountyda.us) 
 The Honorable Katie Charlton, Armstrong County (kmcharlton@co.armstrong.pa.us) 
 The Honorable Nathan L. Bible, Beaver County (districtattorney@beavercountypa.gov) 
 The Honorable Ashlan J. Clark, Bedford County (districtattorney@bedfordcountypa.org) 
 The Honorable John T. Adams, Berks County (jadams@countyofberks.com) 
 The Honorable Peter Weeks, Blair County (pweeks@blairco.org) 
 The Honorable Richard A. Wilson, Bradford County (bcda@bradfordco.org) 
 The Honorable Jennifer M. Schorn, Bucks County (jmschorn@buckscounty.org) 
 The Honorable Richard A. Goldinger, Butler County (rgolding@co.butler.pa.us) 
 The Honorable Gregory J. Neugebauer, Cambria County (gneugebauer@co.cambria.pa.us) 
 The Honorable Paul J. Malizia, Cameron County (malizialaw@windstream.net) 
 The Honorable Mike Greek, Carbon County (mgreek@carboncounty.net) 
 The Honorable Bernie F. Cantorna, Centre County (bcantorna@centreda.org) 
 The Honorable Christopher L. de Barrena-Sarobe, Chester County (dacontact@chesco.org) 
 The Honorable Drew Welsh, Clarion County (clarionda@co.clarion.pa.us) 
 The Honorable Ryan P. Sayers, Clearfield County (rsayers@clearfieldda.org) 
 The Honorable David A. Strouse, Clinton County (dstrouse@clintoncountypa.com) 
 The Honorable Daniel P. Lynn, Columbia County (da@columbiapa.org) 
 The Honorable Paula C. DiGiacomo, Crawford County (PDiGiacomo@co.crawford.pa.us) 
 The Honorable Seán McCormack, Cumberland County (districtattorney@cumberlandcountypa.gov) 
 The Honorable Francis T. Chardo, Dauphin County (fchardo@dauphinc.org) 
 The Honorable Jack Stollsteimer, Delaware County (stollsteimerj@co.delaware.pa.us) 
 The Honorable Beau Grove, Elk County (bgrove@countyofelkpa.com) 
 The Honorable Elizabeth A. Hirz, Erie County (districtattorney@eriecountypa.gov) 
 The Honorable Michael A. Aubele, Fayette County (maubele@fayettepa.org) 
 The Honorable Alyce M. Busch, Forest County (abusch@forestcountypa.gov) 
 The Honorable Ian M. Brink, Franklin County (ibrink@franklincountypa.gov) 
 The Honorable Eric J. Weisbrod, Fulton County (districtattorney@co.fulton.pa.us) 
 The Honorable Brianna Vanata, Greene County (bvanata@co.greene.pa.us) 
 The Honorable David G. Smith, Huntingdon County (dgsmith@huntingdoncounty.net) 
 The Honorable Robert G. Manzi, Jr., Indiana County (rmanzi@countyofindiana.org) 
 The Honorable Jeffrey D. Burkett, Jefferson County (jburkett@jeffersoncountypa.com) 
 The Honorable Corey Snook, Juniata County (csnook@juniataco.org) 
 The Honorable Brian J. Gallagher, Lackawanna County (gallegherb@lackawannacounty.org) 
 The Honorable Heather L. Adams, Lancaster County (hadams@co.lancaster.pa.us) 

Mobile User
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The Honorable Joshua Lamancusa, Lawrence County (jlamancusa@co.lawrence.pa.us) 
The Honorable Pier Hess Graf, Lebanon County (pgraf@lebcnty.org) 
The Honorable Gavin P. Holihan, Lehigh County (gavinholihan@lehighcounty.org) 
The Honorable Samuel M. Sanguedolce, Luzerne County (Sam.Sanguedolce@luzernecounty.org) 
The Honorable Thomas A. Marino, Lycoming County (tmarino@lyco.org) 
The Honorable Stephanie Vettenburg-Shaffer, McKean County (svshaffer@mckeancountypa.org) 
The Honorable Peter C. Acker, Mercer County (packer@mcc.co.mercer.pa.us) 
The Honorable Christopher Torquato, Mifflin County (ctorquato@co.mifflin.pa.us) 
The Honorable Mike Mancuso, Monroe County (mmancuso@monroecountypa.gov) 
The Honorable Kevin R. Steele, Montgomery County (ksteele@montcopa.org) 
The Honorable Angela L. Mattis, Montour County (amattis@montourco.org) 
The Honorable Stephen G. Baratta, Northampton County (sbaratta@northamptoncounty.org) 
The Honorable Michael C. O’Donnell, Northumberland County (michael.odonnell@norrycopa.net) 
The Honorable Clay Merris, Perry County (cmerris@perryco.org) 
The Honorable Raymond J. Tonkin, Pike County (daoffice@pikepa.org) 
The Honorable Andy Watson, Potter County (awatson@pottercountypa.net) 
The Honorable Michael O’Pake, Schuylkill County (mopake@co.schuylkill.pa.us) 
The Honorable Heath Brosius, Snyder County (districtattorney@snydercounty.org) 
The Honorable Molly Metzgar, Somerset County (somersetda@co.somerset.pa.us) 
The Honorable Julie Gavitt Shaffer, Sullivan County (sullivancountyda@sullivancountypa.gov) 
The Honorable Marion O’Malley, Susquehanna County (momalley@susqco.com) 
The Honorable Sandra K. Olson, Tioga County (saolson@tiogacountypa.us) 
The Honorable Brian L. Kerstetter, Union County (bkerstetter@unionco.org) 
The Honorable D. Shawn White, Venango County (dswhite@co.venango.pa.us) 
The Honorable Robert C. Greene, Warren County (rgreene@warren-county.net) 
The Honorable Jason Walsh, Washington County (walshjas@co.washington.pa.us) 
The Honorable A.G. Howell, Wayne County (ahowell@waynecountypa.gov) 
The Honorable Nicole W. Ziccarelli, Westmoreland County (nziccare@co.westmoreland.pa.us) 
The Honorable Joseph Peters, Wyoming County (jpeters@wycopa.org) 
The Honorable Timothy J. Barker, York County (tjbarker@yorkcountypa.gov) 


